SESSION LAWS

236 2.

CHAPTER 172-H. F. No. 946

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the removal of snow from roadways in certain counties; amending Laws 1937, Chapter 377, Section 1. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1937, Chapter 377, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Louis and Itasca counties, removal of snow. In any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 175,000 nor more than 225,000 and having a land area of more than 5,000 square miles, and in any county having over 33,000 and less than 35,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and an assessed valuation over \$20,000,000, the board of county commissioners of any such county shall have authority and may by resolution provide for removal of snow from roadways as hereinafter provided, and upon such conditions and terms and under such restrictions as the board may deem proper.

Approved March 27, 1953.

CHAPTER 173—H. F. No. 947

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing a tax levy by certain counties to be used for roads and bridges on appoved federal aid projects. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Itasca county, tax levy. In any county having over 33,000 and less than 35,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal—census and an assessed valuation over \$20,000,000, the county board may levy a tax of not to exceed five mills to be used for construction or reconstruction of roads and bridges on approved federal aid projects. Such levy is to be in addition to any and all other levies authorized by the laws of this state and may be made for the years 1953 and 1954.

Approved March 27, 1953.

CHAPTER 174-H. F. No. 1002

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and state auditor to execute a quit claim deed to certain land in Rock County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deed, state to Dewhirst. The governor and state auditor are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver in the name of the State of Minnesota, as grantor, to James L. Dewhirst as grantee, a quit claim deed conveying all the right, title and interest of the State of Minnesota in and to the following described land lying and being in the County of Rock, State of Minnesota:

The Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) and the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section Twenty-three (23) in Township One Hundred Two (102) North, of Range Forty-six (46) West of the 5th P.M.

Approved March 27, 1953.

Approved March 27, 1953.

CHAPTER 175—H. F. No. 1037

[Not Coded]

An act relating to county tax levies for general revenue purposes in certain counties; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 212, Section 14, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 212, Section 14, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 188, Section 2, is amended to read:

Tax levy for revenue purposes, limitation. Any county subject to the provisions of this act may levy during the year 1953 and each year thereafter for general revenue purposes ten mills or an amount not exceeding \$215,000, whichever is less, notwithstanding any limitations in existing laws for general revenue purposes, said amount to be in addition to all other county income now payable into the general revenue fund, except the general tax levy for said fund and delinquent taxes. If the money collected in any year upon the general revenue fund levy payable in said year, plus delinquent taxes collected in said year and apportioned to the general revenue fund, shall exceed ten mills or \$215,000, whichever is less, the excess shall not be expended during said year and no obligation shall be incurred against it, but such excess shall be transferred by the county auditor and county treasurer to the accounts for the succeeding year and the county auditor shall reduce the levy for such fund for the succeeding year by the amount of such excess so transferred. In order to allow for delinquencies in collections upon tax levies for the general